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Mr. Dale Klettke, CHVM P
Hazardous Materials Specialist N T
Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency 2,
1431 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 e
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 SEE

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Fluor Daniel GTI Project 620200281

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., Fluor Danlel GTI, Inc. presents the guarterly groundwater monitoring
data collected on August 25, 1997 from the site referenced above (attachment 1, figure 1). The ten
groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of
separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in accordance with correspondence from the Alameda Health Care
Services Agency dated May 1, 1896. A layer 0.03 feet thick of separate-phase hydracarbons was detected in
monitoring well MW-3 which Is consistent with past measurements. Because only 0.03 foot of separate-phase
hydrocarbons was detected in well MW-3, balling of the product was not feasible during this site visit. A
historical summary of groundwater monitoring data is presented in attachment 2, table 1.

After measuring depth to water, all 10 monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Groundwater monitoring
and sample collections protocol, and field data sheets are presented In attachment 3. The groundwater
samples were analyzed for for benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert-butyi ether
(MTBE) and for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline by EPA methods 8020/modified 8015, and for
TPH-as-motor oll by modified EPA method 8015 (GC/FID), A summary of the groundwater anaiytical results is
presented in table 2, A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH-as-gasoline and TPH-as-motar-oll
concentrations Is presented as figure 2. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are included in
attachment 4.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (510) 370-3990.

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.

Eileen Brennan
West Zone Project Manager
Ai}achments

oo Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Rogbuck and Co,
Ceantral Files, Lenexa, Kansas
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ATTACHMENT 1
Figures

1. Potentiometric Surface Map (8/25/97)
2. Concentrations of Benzene, TPH-as-Gasoline and TPH-as-Motor Oil in Groundwater (8/25/97)
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ATTACHMENT 2

Tables

1.  Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

2. Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

1058QMSR jo7



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in fest above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elev. Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
MW-1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60 - - 15.60
02/26/93 10.14 - - 16.06
03/24/93 10.48 - - 15.72
04/27/93 11.30 - - 14.90
05/28/93 11.43 - - 1477
Ds5/24/93 11.71 - - 14,49
07/22/33 11.87 - - 14.33
08/13/93 11.94 - - 14.26
09/16/93 12,058 - - 14.15
10/22/93 12.00 - - 1420
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.40
11/24/93 11.87 - - 1423
12/01/93 11.46 - - 1474
12/27/93 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/94 11.69 - - 1451
02/08/04 11.87 - - 1433
03/09/94 11.08 - - 1512
04/01/94 11.47 - - 1473
05/10/94 1077 - - 1543
06/30/94 11.82 - - 1438
07/26/94 11.80 - - 1430
06/31/94 11.94 - - 14.26
D9/27/94 12.04 - - 14.16
10/28/94 12.06 - - 14.14
1115/94 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/94 10.61 - - 1559
01/04/95 993 - - 16.27
02/01/95 9.56 - - 16.64
03/08/95 10.51 - - 1569

04/03/85 NM NM NA NA
05/18/65 10.80 - - 15.40
06/09/95 11.18 - - 1502
07/13/85 127 - - 14.93
08/03/85 11.48 - - 14.72
08/29/85 11.56 - - 14.64
09/15/85 1.7 — - 14.49
10/20/95 11.80 - - 14.40
11/15/95 11.61 - - 1459
01/45/96 11.21 - - 14.99
Q3/05/96 935 - - 16.85
Q4/18/96 10.60 - - 15.60
05/10/96 11.18 - - 15.02
08/03/96 10.90 - - 15.30
09/04/96 1.3 - - 14.689
12/02/96 10.61 - - 15.59
02/26/97 10.31 - - 15.89
06/09/97 1125 - - 14.95
08/25/97 11.15 - - 15.05
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TABLE 1
Summary of Histerical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; ail elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
— —
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elev. Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
MW-2 26.50 1230092 10.65 - 15.85
02/26/83 10.56 - 1594
03/24/93 10.52 - 15.98
0427153 1117 - - 15.33
05/28/93 11.12 - - 1538
06/21/93 1.4 - - 1500
07/22/93 11.50 - - 15.00
08/13/93 11.54 - - 14.96
09/16/93 11.62 - - 14.88
10/22/83 11.57 - - 1493
11/03/63 1185 - - 14.85
11/24/93 11.52 - - 1488
12/01/93 11.08 - - 15.42
12127193 11.27 - - 15.23
01/05/04 11.39 - - 18.11
02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01
03/09/94 11.06 - - 15.44
04/01/94 125 - - 15.25
05/10/94 10.83 - - 15.67
D6/30/94 11.44 - - 15.06
07/25/94 11.48 - - 15.02
D8/31/94 11.56 - - 14.94
09/27/94 11.61 - - 14.89
10/28/04 11865 - - 14,85
11/115/94 9.65 - - 16.85
12/101/94 10.71 - - 15.79
01/04/05 10.11 - - 16,39
02/01/95 10.38 - - 16.12
03/08/45 10.50 - - 15.70
04/03/95 10.61 - - 15.80
05/18/95 10,95 - - 15.55
06/09/95 11.13 - - 1537
071395 11.15 - - 15.35
08/03/95 1126 - - 15.24
08/29/85 11.32 - - 15.18
09/15/85 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/85 11.42 - - 1508
11/115/85 11.37 - - 15.13
01/15/96 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/96 10.24 - - 16.26
04/10/06 10.84 - - 15,56
05/10/96 1113 - - 15.37
06/03/96 10.54 - - 15.56
Q9/04/96 1124 - - 15.26
12/02/96 10.80 - - 15.70
Q2/26/97 10.70 - - 15.80
Q6/00/97 11.10 - - 15.40
0B/25/97 11.05 - - 15.45
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

——— ——————————————————————— |
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
MW-3 26.34 12/30/92 12.43 - - 13.91
02/26/93 12.21 - - 1413
03/24/93 12.36 - - 13.98
04/27/93 12.70 - - 1364
05/28/93 1272 - - 13.62
06/21/93 12.87 - - 13.47
Q7122/93 12.92 - - 13.42
08/13/93 12.96 - - 13.38
09/16/93 13.01 1297 0.04 13.36
10/22/193 NM 1296 NA NA
11/03/93 1313 13.02 on 13.30
11/24/93 12.94 12982 Q.02 13.42
12/01/03 1271 1269 0.02 13.65
12127193 1277 1273 Q.04 13.60
01/05/94 1285 12,83 Q.02 1351
02/08/94 12.37 - - 13.97
03/08/94 1253 - - 13.81
04/01/84 12.64 - - 13.70
05/10/94 1232 - - 14.02
06/30/94 12.84 12.82 0.02 1351
07/28/94 1293 12.89 0.04 13.44
08/31/94 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.32
09/27/94 1313 13.02 0.11 1330
10/28/94 13.30 13.08 0.22 13.22
11/15/94 11.05 11.02 0.03 15.31
12/01/94 11.90 11.88 0.02 14.46
01/04/95 11.80 11.76 0.01 14,55
02/01/65 12.00 11.58 0.02 14.36
03/08/95 1235 1230 0.05 14.03
04/03/95 12.09 1205 0.04 1428
05/18/95 12.43 12.40 0.03 1383
06/00/95 12.60 12.58 0.02 1376
07/13/95 1255 12.46 0.09 13.87
08/03/95 12.64 12.61 0.03 13.73
08/29/95 1265 12.62 0.03 13.71
09/15/95 13.00 12.86 0.14 13.45*
10/20/95 12.86 12.03 0.03 13.50*
1115/95 12.81 1274 0.07 13.59*
01/15/96 12.60 12.47 0.13 13.84*
03/05/96 11.68 1164 0.04 1469
04/19/96 12.36 1234 0.02 14.00
05/10/96 11.93 11.91 0.02 1443
06/03/96 1293 12.50 0.43 13.75
09/04/96 1260 1255 0.05 13.79
12/02/96 1211 12.00 0.03 1425
02726097 12.03 12.02 0.01 1432
06/09/97 12.39 1235 0.04 13.98
08/25/97 12.28 12.25 0.03 14.04
* Corrected elevations. Review of calculations indicated that these elevations were incarrect in past reports.
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
MW-4 26.17 12/30/92 1153 - Sheen 1464
02126493 11.35 - - 14.82
03/24/93 11.46 - —_ 14.71
04/27193 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/93 1.77 - - 14.40
06/21/93 11.92 - - 1425
07/22/93 11.95 - - 14.22
08/13/93 1201 — - 14.16
08/16/93 12.08 - - 14.09
10122193 12,03 - - 1414
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.07
11/24/93 12.02 - - 14.15
12/01/93 11.78 -— - 14.99
12/27/93 11.80 - - 14.87
01/05/94 1.9 n— - 14.28
02/08/94 11.85 - - 14.32
03/09/94 11.61 -— - 14.56
04/01/94 173 - - 14.44
05/10/94 11.49 - - 14.68
06/30/94 11.90 - - 14.20
07/28/94 1197 - - 14.27
08/31/94 12.06 - - 14.11
09/27/94 12.11 - - 14.06
10/28/94 12,18 - - 1399
1115/84 10.72 - - 15.45
12/01/84 11.37 - - 14.80
01/04/95 11.20 - - 14.97
02/01/95 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/95 11.48 - - 14.68
04/03/85 11.35 - - 1482
05/18/95 11.56 - - 14,61
06/09/95 11.72 - - 14,45
07/43/85 11.72 - - 1445
08/0Xas 11.81 - - 1436
08/26/95 11.88 - - 1429
08/15/95 11.99 - - 1418
10720195 12.00 - - 1417
11/15/85 11.96 - - 1421
O1M15/96 11.71 - 14.46
03/05/95 11.02 - - 15.15
04/13/96 11.51 - - 14.46
05/10/96 1174 - - 14.43
06/0/96 11.60 - - 1457
DE/0496 11.85 - - 1432
12/02/96 11.45 - - 14,72
02/26/97 11.42 - - 14.75
D6/09/97 11.70 - - 14.47
08/25/97 11.63 - - 1454
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Weil ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-5 26.98 12430192 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/93 10.12 - - 16.86
03/24/93 1031 - - 16.67
04/27/93 10.75 - - 16.23
05/28/93 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/93 10.94 - - 16.04
07/22/93 1.01 - - 15.97
08/13/83 11.07 - - 15.61
09/16/93 11.18 - - 15.80
10/22/93 1119 - - 15,79
11/03/83 11.23 - - 15.75
11/24/93 12.00 - - 14.98
12/01/83 10.84 - - 16.14
12/27/93 10.81 - - 1617
01/05/94 10.96 - - 16.02
02/08/94 10.94 - - 16.04
03/09/94 10.54 - - 16.44
D470 /94 1077 - - 16.21
05/10/94 10.44 - - 16.54
DE/30/04 10.88 - - 16.10
07/26/94 10.98 - - 16.00
05/31/94 11.07 - - 15.91
09/27/94 1112 - - $5.86
10/28/94 11.21 - - 15.77
11/15/94 10.05 - - 16.53
12/01/94 10.39 - - 16.59
01/04/95 10.18 - - 16.80
02/01/95 9.93 - - 17.05
03/08/95 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03/85 10.15 - - 16.83
05/18/85 10.43 - - 16.55
08/09/95 1062 - - 16.36
Q711395 10.76 - - 16.22
08/03/95 10.82 - - 16.16
08/29/95 10N - - 16.07
" 08/15/95 11.00 - - 15.98
10/20/85 11.02 - - 1596
11/115/95 1195 - - 1503
01/15/96 10.57 - - 16.41
03/05/96 9.81 - - 1747
04/19/96 10.32 - - 16.66
05/10/96 10.56 - - 16.40
06/03/96 10.46 - - 1652
09/04/96 10.86 - - 16,12
12/02/96 10.45 - - 16.53
02126197 10.38 - - 16.60
06/09/97 10.78 - - 16.20
08/25/97 10.69 = — 16.29
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Well 1D Casing Date Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Elev. Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-§ 24.32 12127193 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.39 - - 12.93

02/08/94 11.15 - — 1317

03/08/94 10.97 - - 13.35

04/01/94 11.25 - - 13.07

05/10/94 10.78 - - 13.54

06/30/94 11.49 - - 12.83

07/28/94 11.58 - - 12.73

08/31/94 11.56 - - 12.716

09/27/94 11.65 - - 12,67

10/258/94 11.59 - - 12.73

11/15/94 10.24 - - 14.08

12/01/94 10.30 - - 14.02

01/04/95 9.81 - - 1451

02/01/95 10.01 - - 14.31

03/08/95 10.64 - - 13.68

04/03/95 10.26 - - 14.06

05/18/85 10.81 - - 1351

06/09/95 11.07 - - 13.25

07/13/95 10.91 - - 13.41

08/03/35 11158 - - 1317

08/209/95 11.08 - - 13.23

08/15/85 11.35 - - 1297

10/20/95 11.32 - - 13.00

111585 11.20 - - 13.12

01/115/96 10.83 - - 13.49

0X05/96 9.60 - - 1472

04/19/96 10.71 - - 1361

051 0/96 11.05 - - 1327

06/02/06 10.91 - - 13.41

0O/04/96 10.84 - - 13.48

12/02/96 10.46 - - 13.86

02/26/97 10.46 - - 13.86

08/09/97 1000 - - 13.42

Q8/25/97 10.84 - - 13.48
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

e ——
Well ID Casing Date Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Elev. Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-7 24.88 12127193 11.80 - - 13.08
1/05/94 1153 - - 1335
02/08/94 11.90 - - 1298
03/05/54 11.23 - - 13.65
04701/04 11.34 - - 1354
05/10/84 1.02 - - 13.86
06/30/94 11.48 - - 13.39
07/28/94 11.58 - - 13.30
08r31/94 11.69 - - 13.19
0927794 11.73 - - 13.15
10/28/04 11.77 - - 13.11
1115/94 10.28 - - 1459
12/01/94 10.88 - - 13.99
01/04/95 10.77 - - 1411
02/01/95 10.70 - - 1418
008/55 1105 - - 13.83
04/03/95 10.88 - - 14.00
05/18/95 1112 - - 13.76
06/09/95 11.25 - - 1363
07TMAes 11.15 - - 13.73
08/03/95 11.32 - - 26.79
08/29/35 11.53 - - 1335
09/15/95 11.65 - - 1323
10/20/95 11.64 - - 13.24
11/15/95 11.60 - - 1328
01/15/96 11.07 - - 13.81
03/05/96 10.50 - - 1438
04/19/96 12.02 - - 12.86
05/10/96 11.14 - - 13.74
06/03/96 11.10 - - 13.78
09/04/96 11.45 - - 1343
12/02/96 10.96 - - 13.82
02/26/97 11.02 - - 13.86
06/09/97 11.34 - - 13.54
08/25/97 11.25 - - 1363
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; ail elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
—————————— ]
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elev. Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
MW-8 26,12 12/27/93 12.45 - - 13.67
01/05/94 12.57 - — 1355
02/08/94 12.02 - — 14.10
03/09/94 12.22 - - 1390
04/01/94 1233 - - 1379
05/10/94 12.00 - - 1412
06/30/94 12.52 - - 1360
07/28/94 1261 - - 1351
08/31/94 12,72 - - 13.40
08/27/94 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/94 1284 - - 13.28
11/15/94 11.72 - - 14.40
12/01/94 11.87 - - 1425
01/04/95 11.75 - - 1437
02/01/95 11.64 - - 1448
03/08/95 12.04 - - 14,08
04/0:3/95 11.86 - - 14.26
05/168/95 1211 - - 1401
06/09/95 12.34 - - 13.78
07395 1237 - - 13.75
o8/0a/es 12,50 - - 1362
08/29/95 12,55 - - 1357
09/15/85 12,70 - - 13.42
10/20/95 1269 - - 13.43
1115/95 1267 - - 13.45
12114195 11.80 - - 14.32
01/15/96 1238 - - 13.74
03/05/96 1.4 - - 14,68
04/19/96 10.80 - - 15.32
05/10/96 12.40 - - 13.72
06/03/06 1226 - - 13.86
09/04/96 12.51 - - 1361
12/02/96 1199 - - 1413
02/26/97 1198 - - 14.14
06/00/97 12.38 - - 13.76
08/25/97 1225 - - 1387
MW-9 N/A 12/02/66 11.52 - - N/A
02/26/97 11.55 - - N/A
06/08/97 1.9 - - N/A
08/25/97 $1.80 - - N/A
EW-1 NfA 12/02/96 1217 - - N/A
02/26/87 1213 - - N/A
06/00/57 12.45 - - N/A
08/25/97 12.35 - - N/A
Notes: "--" indicates no datum for the cell, including “product not detected”
NM = Mot monitored
NA = Mot Available
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)
Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
Ib Sampleq | Benzene | Toluene |\ one | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motoroit | man) Metals MTBE

MW-1 12/30/92 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
03/24/93 0.4 1 03 10 - - 1 - -
06/21/93 <0.3 1 2 6 - 2100 - - -
05M16/93 <0.3 07 <03 7 - <100 - - -
12/01/93 0.4 1 2 7 - - - - -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 1 42 - <100 - - -
06/30/94 06 0.7 2.4 15 - <100 - - -
08/27/04 0.8 05 14 10 - *<250 - - -
12/01/04 0.4 0.4 <03 66 - *«<250 - - -
03/08/95 <0.3 0.6 <0.3 27 - *<250 - - -
06/09/95 <0.3 14 47 56 - <250 - - -
08/29/95 0.3 0.9 a8 28 - *<250 - - -
1411595 <0.5 <05 <0.5 27 - <200 - - -
03/05/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 - *<200 - - -
06/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 a4 340 *<200 - - -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 37 <20 390 310 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <10 <1.0 27 400 <200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 =10 <1.0 45 390 <200 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 23 340 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <05 0.5 <05 3 220 <200 — - <5

MW-2 12/30/92 07 <03 <0.3 3 190 - 1 *ND -
03/24/93 06 <03 <0.3 2 120 - <1 *ND -
06/21/93 0.3 <03 <0.3 0.7 82 <100 - ‘ND -
09/16/83 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 28 <100 - ‘ND -
12/01/83 <03 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - ‘ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 - - -
03/09/94 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 47 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 160 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 *<250 - s -
12/01/04 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 54 1,300 - i -
03/08/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 3,000 - ND -
06/09/95 <03 0.3 <03 <05 <50 2,000 - ND -
08/29/95 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 4,300 - *20 -
11M5/95 <05 0.5 <05 <05 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 3,200 - ND -
06/04/956 <0.5 <10 <10 <20 <100 3,800 - ND -
08/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 3,100 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 2,200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <{.0 <20 <100 2,100 - - -
06/02/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2,400 - - <10
D&r25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
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TABLE 2
Summary of Mistorical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
D Sampled | Benzene | Toluene | . ene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motoroil | (mgn Metals MTBE

MW-3 12430002 1 0.9 <03 2 M0 SPH 20 *ND -
03/24/93 28 0.7 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 5 -
06/21/93 .y 5 2 19 2 600 32,000 26 w5 -
09/16/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/09/94 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 5 700 63 "ND -
06/30/04 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/27/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/08/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/09/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/29/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
11115/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/03/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/04/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02/26/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/00rT SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
oaresraT 5 6 5 16 5,600 110,000 - - <30

MW 12/30/92 2 <03 1 <05 1,200 - <1 *ND -
03/24/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 750 - 2 - -
06/21/93 <0.3 2 <0.3 05 660 19,000 - *ND -
09/16/93 03 <0.3 2 3 410 2500 - *ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 150 390 - *ND -
03/00/04 07 0.8 2 36 1,500 780 - ‘ND -
05{30/94 <0.3 1.7 05 10 450 130 - ND -
09/27194 05 <0.3 <0.3 <05 110 1,100 - ND -
12/04/94 06 05 0.3 08 200 580 - "5 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 360 1,000 - *<5 -
06/00/95 <0.3 0.4 <0.3 <05 64 1,100 - <5 -
08/20/95 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <50 1,200 - %5 -
11/115/65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 2,100 - *ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1,0 <1.0 <20 <100 590 - *ND -
06/03/96 <0.5 <1,0 <4.0 <20 <100 860 - ND -
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 800 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1,0 <1.0 <20 <100 940 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 390 - - -
08/09/97 <05 <1.0 <t.0 <20 <100 £30 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per biilion)
Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Catifornia
Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPHas TPH Dissolved
ID Sampleg | Benzene | Toluene | oo ene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motoroil | mgn Metals MTBE

MW-5 12/30/92 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 7 - <1 ke, -
03/24/93 «0.3 <0.3 <0.3 05 19 - 2 *341 -
06/21/93 «0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 =10 <100 - ‘ND -
05/16/93 03 <0.3 <03 1 <10 <100 - ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 17 - - ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/00/94 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 2 <100 - ND -
06730/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 05 0.4 <03 <05 <10 550 - ND -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - HD -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 0.3 <05 <10 <280 - ND -
06/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - 7 -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - *36 -
11/15/95 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/98 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/04/95 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
o2r26aT7 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/00/97 N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0B/25/97 >0.5 <0.5 <05 20 <50 <200 - - <5

MW-6 12/27/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <100 <1 70 -
03/06/84 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 15 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - b} -
12/01/64 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - 932 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/95 <03 <0.3 0.3 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/95 =0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - 24 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <200 - 231 -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <{.0 <20 <100 230 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
0226197 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 NS NS -
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 <0.5 1.1 <05 <20 <50 <200 — - <5

MW-7 12/27193 <0.3 <0.3 1 2 140 <100 <1 40 -
03/09/94 <0.3 <1.0 15 44< 620 <100 - *ND -
06130/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 05 33 <100 - ND -
09/27/04 <0.3 <0.3 04 07 52 <250 - ND -
12/01/94 <0.3 <03 <03 1.4 <10 *<250 - 928 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
06/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 «0.3 <0.95 <50 <250 - ND -
08/25/35 «0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - M3 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 270 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/04/95 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS N$ NS NS NS NS -
02126197 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 NS NS -
06/08/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 <(.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - — <5




TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All resuits expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
m
Well Date Ethyl. Total TPH as TPHas TPH Dissolvad
ID Sampled | Benzene | Toluene | \\\ one | xylenes | Gasoline | Motoroil | (mgm |  Metals MTBE
MW-8 12/27/93 0.4 4 0.4 1 390 <100 <1 "8 -
03/09/54 0.6 08 0.5 15 420 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 09 <03 <0.3 1.1 250 <100 — ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 210 *<250 - %9 -
12/01/94 5.4 <0.3 0.7 13 230 *<250 - ND -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 30 *<250 - ND -
D6/09/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 (.5 <50 *<250 - ND -
08/29/95 0.9 04 <0.3 0.8 200 *<250 - M5 -
111595 0.58 <0.5 <0.5 0.54 120 - - =21 -
1211/95 - - - - - *<200 - - -
03/05/96 06 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 <05 <1.0 «1.0 <20 100 - - - -
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 110 <200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <10 <10 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/97 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - <10
08/26/97 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 70 <200 - - <5
MW-9 12/02/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 210 250 - - -
0A26/97 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 170 340 - - -
08/09/97 08 <1.0 =1.0 <20 130 350 - - <10
os/2s5/97 <0.5 08 <0.5 <20 110 <200 - - <5
EW-1 09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 «t.0 <20 1,100
12/02196 6.2 <1.0 <10 <20 1,000
Q226197 12 <1.0 <10 <21 1,200
08/08/97 83 <1.0 <1.0 <20 1,400
08/25/97 7.5 0.9 0.9 2.0 1,400
— o —
Notes:
at = No datum far the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent.”
"< = Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.
mg/ = Milligrams per liter
TPH = Total petreleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-delectable (detection limits for each metal Is listed in laboratory reports, included in attachment 4)
SPH =  Separale phase hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampled
* = Water samples were not filtered, analytical results represent total metals present, not dissolved concentrations.
- = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
. = Dissolved lead
b =  Dissoived lead only analyte detected
i = Dissolved lead, cadmium, totaf chromium, nickel, and zinc.
o = Cadmium only analyte detected.
. = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oil.
t = Uncategorized compounds included in concentration
9 = Zinc only analyte detected
h = Chromium only analyte detected
MTBE = Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
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ATTACHMENT 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets



L3

GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE

.COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monltoring

Groundwater monitoring ks accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monltoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System Is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring
System conslsts of a dual-sensing probe which utilizes an optical liquid sensor and electrical
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroteum products.

Monltating 1s accompiished by measuring from the surveyed top of weli casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons If present. The static water elevation Is then calculated for each well -
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase-hydrocarbons are detected the
water elevatlon Is adjusted by the following calculation:

{Product thlckﬁess) x (0.8) + (Water elevatlon) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoting wells are monttoted In order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile '

organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered In a well, the product is visually Inspected to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscostty. Monttoring equlpment Is washed with laboratoty grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or delonized watetr before monltoring each welt. e

Groundwatér Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficlent water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formatlon water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
montoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatlle organlc compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. - Wells are purged using elther a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) baller fitted with a
check valva or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with delonlzed or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each

- well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water

is belng sampled and the parameters have stabllized. If the well is low yielding, it may be purged dry
and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to
approximately 80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are coltected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample Is decanted from the bafler into labotatory-provided containers (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there Is no headspace In the contalners. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline analyses are
coflected in 40-miiiiter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids, Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acld (HCL) to a pH of fess than 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.46-micron paper
filter In the ficld and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples
are labeled Immediately upon collection and logged on the chaln-of-custody record. Sample {abel ard
chaln-of-custody recorded information Includes the project name and number, sample Kentification, date
and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample botiles are placed In
plastic bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) ln an Instdated cooler and are
shipped under chaln-of-custody protocol to the laboratory. L

The chaln-of-custody record documents who has possesslon of the sarr;ples urtll the analyses Is
performed. Other pertinent information [s also noted for the laboratory use on the chaln-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBL8s are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the Insulated cooler and accompany tha field
samples throughout the sampling event. :



PREPARATORY COMMENTS

Visit Date:&lgim Arrival Time: q: ‘[”0 Departure Time: &50

Work Order read in office:(j)N upon arrival:(sz upon departure:\@)N

Called PM? Y/N Time: Who : Topic:

x

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? E)N
COC: Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? E?)N

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterlyl]

Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs in advance (510} 567-6782 DONE; g¢2j§w7/(£5‘

TW

SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA
cc: Eileen Brennan, Bcb Butler

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by a
10ft by 10ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with 36"
~high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed in the center
of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. Employees will
be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone and keep them
within the outer perimeter of the cones and caution tape at all times.

BRING 9/16 BOLTS FOR ALL 8 WELLS. Need three (3) new drums for this site.

1. MARCH(lst)/SEPT(Brd) Monitor and sample all wells (MW-1 through MW-9
and EW-1) in the following order: MW-5, MW-1, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-2,
MW-4, MW-3, MW-9 and the new extractlon well (EW- l) 1ocated next to MW-3.
USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

JUNE (2nd) /DEC(4th) : Monitor all wells (MW-1 through MW-9, and EW-1).
Sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MW-9, MW-1, MW-8, Mw-2,
MW-4, MW-3 and EW-1. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

2. Record DTW, DTP, pH, Conductivity and temperature.' NOTE: Recharge
DTW.

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4 and submit for
BTEX-8020 only.

Page 1




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterly]

EQUIPMENT NEEDED: 9/16" Ratchet to remove well lids. 1 or 2 55-gallen
drums, I.P.

4. Complete detailed drum count. Check with owner if drums can be left
H in corner.

5. Submit samples to AEN Lab. in Pleasant Hill, CA - ph# (510) 930-9090.

H -
Note: Add THP-MO to concentration map H?

6. COMPLETED L THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY "ORM? Eééi;. IF NO,
EXPLAIN B B UL Grpee— aMﬂ_E, CORLES OF Pha ko)

7. Analysis for Groundwater samples: Please note first and third
Quarterly analysis of wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7.

Analysis MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 EW Mw-29
TPH-Motor 0il(8015) X X X X X X X X X X 2L
AMBER/NONE

BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G X X X X X X X X X XE&'VOA/HCL
HOURS ESTIMATED FOR MARCH/SEPT 6.0 JUNE/DEC 4.0

Hours Estimated 4.00 Hours Used ”
FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure?lquN-If No, Explain

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Wate , Soil , Empty , Other
DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Eii&f\m Label Type:”O_[\l {;LQ.SI‘) _
SOIL pile? ¥Y/N size: A cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? {Y/A

Page 2



TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Novteees AnD Qomptd aM vells, LU EAT Fire
SeenGeeter ) Doogs, Mwi 1s Undee

oot Thadoe, HnD’iiT) Rl UnDew. g T @2l .

Total Hours Estimated Total Hours Used I

Travel Time Estimated Travel Time Used ”
AAQA“/J’W

Techhician

Page 3



SITE VISIT FORM

FLUOR DANIEL GTI
Project: Sears/#1058/Oakland Technician: MWM ’Boé -~
Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule: '
Project Mahager: Eileen Brennhan Job No. 020200281.030543

Visit Date: m lf” Arrival Time: a &Q Departure Time:

Called Project Manager? YES NO Time: Who:
If you did not call, why not?

Weather: Rain Snow Sunny Cloudy Temperature:

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030543 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s, DECON
PREPATORY COMMENTS

Well
ID

MW-1: DTB 2172  DTW H.] S SAT.THIOK__ #GALBALED___ ,
MW-2: DTB_21.79 DTW Q’SAT THICK__ #GALBALED___ «_‘k ,L_‘y() ,
MW-3: DTB_24.67 DTW Z & SAT. THICKI:IS #GAL. BAILED —\;-U’D.‘\,) 7\ \q,ouﬁ
MW-4: DTB.2207  DTw /.63’ SAT.THICK__ #GAL BALED. pe [
MW-5: DTB_25.27 DTW J0.697 SAT.THICK__  #GAL. BAILED____ @

MW-6: DTB_22.05 pTW_/0.§97 SAT.THICK __ #GAL.BAILED___

MW-7: DTB_21.70 pTw /.25 ’ saT, THICK____ #GAL.BAILED_____ |

MW-8: DTB_22.14 ptw 225" st THICK____ #GAL. BAILED____

MW-9  DTB_20.30 oTw i1.§¢ g’ SAT. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED_____

EW-1__DTB_22.30 DTW _/_f—l SAT.THICK___#GAL BAILED____

notes: il L UNDEQ K0pA Po g 1o crawt Unﬂmmaﬂ]%pmq:,

WSTAMED 1B otk on) M- (o

WSTeD Wew CAD cmuw) A

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

Are Wells Locked? YES NO Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? YES NO Why Not?

FINAL CHECKS




© m‘l

SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Project: Sears/#1058/Oakland Technician:

Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule: ]
Project Manager: Mike Wray Job No. 020200281.030543

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS
TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:
TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED: TRAVEL TIME USED:

TECHNICIAN



Project Name: Seatrs/ {#1058/Oakland, CA Date: 8 b~§ lc'-7 ‘/\.

.Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page \__of
Project Number: o 05 Project Manager: _Eileen Brennan
Well ID: Aw _ 5 DTW Measurements;

69 cale Well qu;in\e:&_gal

Well Diameter: ?\ Recharge: Well Volume: 15_gal
DTB:_.o 7 _

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used

Peristaltic YSI: Other:

Gear Drive Hydac

Submersible Omega

oA ACRARED NS publze SowTion @ (O Sk 00 ZIASH7
Purge

| Time Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments

! (mmhos/cm) Gallons :

ST 0ss o 630 | O |Ben |

OS5 los e | 4 | |
e 6 o5 |65/ Q; \
3

“f\( 213.6 |o.gs1 |4.52

>
N

g




Project Name: Sears/#1058/0Oakland, CA Date: 6 L;L?)/lof/}

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland Page 2 of
Project Number: 0 81,0305 Project Manager: _Eileen Brenhnan

Well ID: M.U*J - \ DTW Measurements: o
9_ Initjal: [ ‘( (S Calc Well Volume: SD gal
(]

Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volumenc ¢ al

~ DTB:____Z1Zf)

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl: & Other:
Giear Drive, Air Lift Hydac:

Submersible g ‘ Cther Omega:

' Purge
Conductivity pH Volume
{mmhos/cm) Gallons

Turbidity Comments




Project Name: Sears Date: @ (:LS_ \

- Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page____ 3 of
P;oje"ct Number: 020200281.030543 Project Manager Eileen Brennan
Well ID: MU‘) - (0 DTW Measuremems
' Imt% Calc Well Volume: (,&3___ gal
Well Diameter: (7(1 Recharge: 10 12 tq Well Volumexgy S A gl
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Im;.éruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Ysl: Other:
Gear Drive, Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible_X_ Cther Omega:
Ir e ————— ——r—————

Temp Purge
Time P C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
(mmbhos/cm) Gallons




Project Name: Se 8, Date: 5 I(%S ‘q 2

Site Address: 2633 Teleqraph Ave,, Oakland Page 4
Project Number: 1] Project Manager Eilesn Brennan

Well ID: MW N 7 DTW Measurements: 3
mitial: . 1 LS Cale W, Volume: \ A gal
Well Diameter: . F{echarge:! ?f3a Well Volume: \é

oy

DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Insfruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: E Other____
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:

o ————

Purge
Conductivity Velume Turbidity Comments
(mmhos/cm}) Gallons




Project Name: Sears / #1058/0akland, C ' Date: 8,;2 —‘, ‘?7

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave Page & of
Project Number: 0200281,0305 Project Manager: __Eileen Brennan
Well ID: ML’U ‘X DTW Measurements:

Well Diameter:

2 Inital: ég:&g Cale Well Volyme: (¥ gal
Recharge: 2. Well Volume: (2, éiﬁ gal

DTB:

Purge Method
Peristaltic
Gear Drive

!
i Time
|

Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Hand Bailed YSl: & Other:
Air Lift Hydac:

Submersible ¥ i Other Omega:

Tem Purge
~§J C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E (mmhos/cm) Gallons

I50(1 05D (L &0 g_ Cla |

[\

Ml 0 SE 041 4

L4
LAY

2.9 0GR




Project.Name: Sears/#1058/Oakland, CA Date: 8 éxs_' {m

Site Address: 2633 Telearaph Ave.. Oakland Page__(p _of
Project Number: 020200281.030543 Project Manager: _Eileen Brennap

V\}ell 1D: MU) FJ‘ oK t
a2 g o L0 capweivauge ) on
Recharge: ®

Well Diameter: (A Well Volume: X5

DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: é Other:
Gear Drive : Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible, Eg Other, Omega:

Purge
Conductivity Volume Turbidity Comments
(mmhos/cm) Gallons




Project Name: Sears 5
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland

Project Number:

Date: 5 ,?\S_—IOI *7

Page_ "}
Project Manager: __Eileen Brennan

Well ID:

Well Diameter:

M4
R

=

DTW Measuremenis;

Initia);
Recharge:;
DTB: i)

Calc Well Vol e';:_lL% gal
Wsll Volume: X 5 gn gal

Purge Method
Peristaltic
Gear Drive,
Submersible

Pump Depth ft.

Hand Bailed YSI:
Air Lift Hydac:
Other

Izstruments Used

Omega:;

Conductivity
(mmhos/cm)

Purge
Volume
Gallons

Other:

Comments




Project Name:
Site Address:
Projact Number:

(4]

Mﬂ@ph.ﬂ._u_o_a&ug

M-

Welt Diameter:

DTW Measureme|
Initial:

Recharge: _ﬂ_j_{__
DTB=_§=Q4;D

Purge Method

Gear Drive

Pump Debth |
Hand Bajled_________

ft.

Submersible_

TS

Conductivity
(mmhos/cm)

Instruments Used

i—

YSl
Hydac:
Omega;
Purge
pH Volume

85

Gallons

0SS

(S2

0.55]

(s .SA

1 ().54

=

.54

(.52

R || ]2 |

Project I\ﬁénager _EileenBrennan

S
h&b Calc Well Volume: \‘3 gal

Well Volume:




Project Name: Sears /#1058/Oakland. CA Date: 0 X/Q\g- {Q7
of

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave. Qakland Page

Project Number: 020200281.030543 Project Manager: _Eileen Brennan
N —

Well ID: _5_7 O, \ DTW Measurements; —

A ) Inital: ~ /2.%>  Calc Well olume: Lo gal

Well Diameter: Recharge: 51 -g I Well Volume:\ﬁbm_gal
DTB:

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Zi Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible 5.6 Other. Omega:;
Temg Purge
Time Eﬁ c Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons :

-

\5\15099\3 0S| G721 S | | oboe.

L~

220900 | 0.SG (44 co

1324 0| 08t AT o5~
D | 2006 ] 052 (o] o= | |

{

h 3




Project.Name: Sears / #1058/0akland, CA Date: g / 2’\)/{ 1 )

$ite Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland Page_[{/ of :
Projéct Number: 020028 Project Manager: _Eileen Brennan

Well ID: MW > DTW Measurements:
o} witals 04 28 Calc Well Volume: 2 7O _gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: fz.‘ﬂ Well Volume: X ~ O gal
‘7

DTB:

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed___)& YSI: EE Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
W Other Omega:
P ]
' Purge

Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments

=
3
@
'n’:

(mmhos/cm) Gallons

Dutrque/ | Batled Lot
060 55‘( 2- j%jjj D/‘S/’asaéfc bo.“(cr’

6.7 | 4 | B

w2 1L 1




ATTACHMENT 4

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Record
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16,
Certificate of Analysis .
DOHS Certification: 1172 ATHA Accreditation: 11134

PAGE 1
FLUOR DANIEL GTI REPORT DATE: 09/11/97
757 ARNOLD DRIVE. STE. D
MARTINEZ. CA 94553 ' | DATE(S) SAMPLED: 08/25/97
DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97

ATTN: BOB BUTLER
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281 AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299
CLIENT PROJ. NAME: STORE #1058 Oalland

PROJECT SUMMARY: u

On August 26, 1997, this laboratory received 12 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical ?arameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control -
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project. ' '
Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any guestions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Laréd Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road « Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 « FAX (510) 930-0256

Analytical Services for the Environment




American Environmental Network

PAGE 2
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-5 DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/97
AEN LAB NO: 9708299.01 DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299 REPORT DATE: 09/11/97
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 020200281 .

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5%g/L 09/03/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 09/03/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 09/03/97
Methy! t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/03/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date °09/02/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.05 mg/L 09/02/97
TPH as 0i1 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/02/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

non

*

Value at or above reporting limit




American Environmental Network

PAGE 3
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 . DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/97
AEN LAB NO: 9708299-02 - DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299 REPORT DATE: 09/11/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281 .
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoiine HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 K 2 ug/L 09/03/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.22 * 0.05 mg/L - 09/03/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/03/97
#txtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date '09/02/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.36 * 0.05 mg/L 09/02/97
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/02/97

-ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

PAGE 4
"FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-6 DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/97
AEN LAB NO: 9708299-03 DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299 REPORT DATE: 09/11/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281 o

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97
Toluene 4 108-88-3 1.1 * 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 g/l 09/03/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 09/03/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 09/03/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/03/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date '09/02/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.05 mg/L 09/02/97
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/02/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value at or above reporting limit




American Environmental Network

PAGE 5
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-7

AEN LAB NO: 9708299-04

AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281

DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/97
DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
REPORT DATE: 09/11/97

METHOD/ REPORTING ' DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene '71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5%g/L 09/03/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND - 2 ug/L 09/03/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 09/03/97

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/03/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date °09/02/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.13 * 0.05 mg/L 09/02/97
TPH as 01l GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/02/97

NQ = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

N
Value at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

PAGE 6
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-8 DATE SAMPLED: (8/25/97
AEN LAB NO: 9708299-05 DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299 REPORT DATE: 09/11/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281 -
METHQD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97
. Ethy1benzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 wg/L 09/03/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 . ND 2 ug/L 09/03/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline  5030/GCFID 0.07 * 0.05 mg/L 09/03/97

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ' ND 5 ug/L 09/03/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date °09/02/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID - 0.07 * 0.05 mg/L 09/02/97
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/02/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

*

([

Value at or above reporting limit




a American Environmental Network

PAGE 7
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: Mw-2 DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/97
AEN LAB NO: 9708299-06 DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299 REPORT DATE: 09/11/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281 ' : ‘
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ng/L - 09/03/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 09/03/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 09/03/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether - 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L - 09/03/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date °09/02/97
" TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.79 * 0.05 ma/L 09/03/97
TPH as 011 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/03/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting 1imit



American Environmental Networlk

PAGE 8
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-4

AEN LAB NO: 9708299.07

AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281

DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/97
DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
REPORT DATE: 09/11/97

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L. 09/03/97

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 09/03/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 ma/L 09/03/97

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/03/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date +09/02/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID - 010 * 0.05 mg/L 09/03/97
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND. 0.2 mg/L 09/03/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

*

PAGE 9
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-9 DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/97
AEN LAB NO: 9708299-08 DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299 REPORT DATE: 09/11/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281 -

METHOD/ REPCRTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97
Toluene 108-88-3 0.8 * " 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Xylenes, Totatl 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 09/03/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.11 * 0.05 mg/L 09/03/97

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/03/97
ffExtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 09/02/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.13 * 0.05 mg/L 09/03/97
TPH as 0i1l GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/03/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

Value at or above reporting limit



. ' American Environmental Network

PAGE 10
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: EW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/97
AEN LAB NO: 9708299-09 DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299 REPORT DATE: 09/11/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281 -
METHOD/ REPORTING ' DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 7.5 * 0.5 ug/L 09/04/97
Toluene 108-88-3 0.9 * 0.5 ug/L 09/04/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.9 * 0.5vg/L 09/04/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 2 * 2 ug/L 09/04/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1.4 * 0.05 mg/L 09/04/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 12 * 5 ug/L 09/04/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date :09/02/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/03/97
TPH as 01l GC-FID 15 * 1 mg/L 09/03/97 .

RLs for gas/BTEX and diesel elevated due to high
levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND

D Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

Value at or above reporting limit

o
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9708299-10

AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281

DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/97
DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
REPORT DATE: 09/11/97

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 5 % 3 ug/L 09/04/97

Toluene 108-88-3 6 * 3 ug/L 09/04/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5 * 3 g/l 09/04/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 16 * 10-ug/L 09/04/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID .6 * 0.3 mg/L 09/04/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 30 ug/L 09/04/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date -09/02/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID | ND 1 mg/L 09/03/97
TPH as 0i1 GC-FID 110 * 4 mg/L 09/03/97

RLs for gas/BTEX and diesel elevated due to high

levels of target compounds.

ND
*

Sample run at dilution.

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: DUP Mw4 DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/97
AEN LAB NO: 9708299-11 DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299 REPORT DATE: 09/11/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5=ug/L 09/03/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 09/03/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: TBLB DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/97
AEN LAB NO: 9708299.12 DATE RECEIVED: 08/26/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9708299 REPORT DATE: 09/11/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE ﬂ CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/03/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 09/03/97
ND Not‘detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit ’
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9708299
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 020200281 .

Quality Control Summary

/]\U _gabor‘atory quality controi parameters were found to be within established
imits.

pefinitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)}/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
dats are used to validate batch enalytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure, Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting Limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory o}:erations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting Limits are matrix, method, and snalyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are acded to all blanks, catibration and check standards, samplgs, and
spiked samples, Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established (aboratory o€ limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9708299
DATE EXTRACTED: 09/02/97
INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-PenEacosane
09/02/97 MW-5 01 87
09/02/97 MwW-1 02 o 89
09/02/97 MW-6 03 91
09/02/97 MW-7 04 92
08/02/97 MW-8 05 93
09/03/97 MW-2 06 92
09/03/97 MW -4 07 88
09/03/97 MW-9 08 - 95
09/03/97 EW-1 09 103
09/03/97 MW-3 10 D
QC Limits: 65-125

D: Surrogate dituted out.

DATE EXTRACTED: 09/02/97
DATE ANALYZED: 09/02/97
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: C

Laboratory Control SampTe Recovery

QC Limits
Spike
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Diesel 2.00 86 2 60-110 15

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.



American Environmental Network

PAGE 16

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9708299
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER

surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
09/03/97 MW-5 01 * 105
09/03/97 MW-1 02 99
09/03/97 MW-6 03 106
09/03/97 MW-7 04 104
09/03/97 MW-8 05 103
09/03/97 MW-2- 06 105
09/03/97 MW -4 07 104
09/03/97 Mi-9 08 96
09/04/97 EW-1 09 © 98
09/04/97 MW-3 10 96
09/03/97 DUP MW4 11 104
09/03/97 TBLB 12 106
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 09/03/97
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9708299-01
INSTRUMENT: H

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits

Spike

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 100 93 9 70-130 20
Toluene 100 96 9 70-130 20
Ethylbenzene 100 96 9 70-130 20
Total Xylenes 300 100 9 70-130 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contam1nat1on
at or above the reporting limit.

*%% END OF REPORT ***
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